THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021-476

APPEAL OF CHICHESTER COMMONS

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, CHICHESTER COMMONS, LLC

Orr & Reno, P.A. 45 S. Main Street, P.O. Box 3550 Concord, NH 03302-3550 John L. Arnold, # 19517 Phone: (603) 224-2381

Fax: (603) 223-9071 jarnold@orr-reno.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Table of Authorities | 3 |
|--|---|
| Argument | 4 |
| I. The Town's Vested Rights Argument is Misplaced | 4 |
| II. The Town's Effort to Justify Denial of the Density Waiver on Changes to the Project Undermine its Own Position | 5 |
| III. The Town's Effort to Identify Changed Circumstances Fails | 6 |
| Conclusion | 8 |
| Rule 16(11) Certification | 8 |
| Certificate of Service | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Batakis v. Town of Belmont, 135 N.H. 595 (1992) | 5 |
| Harris Pond Development Corp. v. Town of Merrimack, Docket No. 87-E-00525 (Hillsborough County Super. Ct., Mar. 23, 1988) | 5 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| NH RSA 647:39 | 4 |
